
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

26 August 2015

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 4 
September 2015 at 1.30 pm in Committee Room Three, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C L Strange (Chairman), Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, M Brookes, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain 
and R A Renshaw





ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
FRIDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee held on 31 July 2015 

5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Executive Councillor, Economic 
Development, Environment, Planning and Tourism and 
Senior Officers (Economy and Place) 

5 Affordable Warmth Update 
(A report by Douglas Robinson, Sustainability Team Leader and 
Sean Johnson, Senior Programme Officer, Planning and 
Environmental Public Health), which provides an update on the 
changing national and local strategic position)

13 - 20

6 Carbon Management Plan Annual Report 
(A report by Douglas Robinson, Sustainability Team Leader, 
which details progress to date, provides information on projects 
already underway, provides an update on projects yet to start and 
looks forward to potential new projects)

21 - 40

7 Implementing the Natural Environment Strategy 
(A report by David Hickman, Environmental Team Leader (Strategy 
and Partnership), which outlines progress in implementing the 
Council's Natural Environment Strategy)

41 - 48

8 Establishment of Waste Working Group 
(A report by Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, in connection which 
seeks the formal approval of the Committee to establish a Waste 
Working Group and to appoint a number of members to that 
Group)

49 - 50

9 Quarter 1 Performance - 1 April to 30 June 2015 
(A report by Sean Kent, Head of Environmental Management, 
which provides details of the latest situation in connection with the 
performance of Environmental Services for the quarter between 1 
April to 30 June 2015)

51 - 78

10 The  Environmental Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 
(A report by Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, in connection with the 
latest situation of the Committee's Work Programme)

79 - 82



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

31 JULY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
M Brookes, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Fairman, A H Turner MBE JP and S M Tweedale attended the 
meeting and spoke

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Richard Leonard (Senior Planning Officer (Waste and 
Minerals)), Neil McBride (Development Manager), Chris Miller (Countryside Access 
Manager), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer) and Adrian Winkley (Principal Planning 
Officer)

16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBER

An apology for absence was received from Executive Councillor C J Davie (Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, Environment, Planning, Tourism). 

17    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor A M Austin requested that a note should be made in the minutes that she 
lived close to a proposed waste site (Ref No. WA22-BO Riverside Industrial Estate) 
(minute 23).

18    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JUNE AND 23 JUNE 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of previous meetings of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee held 
on 12 and 23 June 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to "and City of Lincoln" being added after "University of Lincoln", under No. 
"1" of the "Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included" 
(minute 7). 

19    POTENTIAL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME (MINUTE 7)

Councillor J R Marriott stated that he had read a report in the Lincolnshire Echo 
newspaper about a proposed solar farm being installed on the former waste site 



ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2015

adjacent to the Energy from Waste plant at North Hykeham and stated that this was a 
good use of a brown field site. He understood that a planning application had been 
submitted for this installation to North Kesteven District Council.

Officers confirmed that the County Council would be a statutory consultee for this 
application as the highway authority. They agreed that this was a suitable site for this 
type of development.

Councillor R Oxby stated that he was a member of North Kesteven District Council's 
Planning Committee and was prepared to forward the views of this Committee to 
their Planning Committee.

There was support by the Committee for this type of development but some members 
did not read the Echo, did not know the location or geography of the area and 
therefore urged caution in any comments of support.

Therefore, it was agreed that North Kesteven District Council should be informed that 
this Committee supports the principle of installing renewable energy developments 
on the right sites rather than agricultural land.

20    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR, ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING, TOURISM AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS (ECONOMY AND PLACE)

(NOTE: Councillor M Brookes requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he was a member of the Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board as an appointee of 
Boston Borough Council)

Councillor S M Tweedale did not have any announcements.

The Chairman stated that the proposal to install a wind turbine scheme would not 
now be proceeding at Nocton Fen and it was noted that the outcome of the appeal 
against the installation of a wind farm at Hemswill Cliff was awaited.

Officers stated that a report on the outcome of consultations by the Environment 
Agency on the long term management arrangements for the Black Sluice Pumping 
Station would be submitted to the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny 
Committee in the Autumn.

21    INGOLDMELLS AND SPALDING SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS 
UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report from Brian Kane, Anglian Water, in 
connection with the latest situation regarding odours from the Ingoldmells and 
Spalding Sewage Treatment Works.

The Committee also received a tabled paper outlining the comments received from 
Maggie Boughton, Clerk to Addlethorpe Parish Council, in connection with the 
Ingoldmells Sewage Treatment Works. She stated that Parish Councillors and local 



ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2015

people had been asked for their views and there had not been much feedback and 
what feedback had been received indicated that the problems of odour had not been 
as great as they had been in the past.

Comments by the Committee included:-

1. The reduction in complaints and odour at both plants was welcomed.
2. The report advised that the sewer at Ingoldmells would be able to accommodate 
an additional 1000 people being connected to the network. However, Members 
stated that the level of approved housing planned for Skegness would wipe out that 
additional capacity.
[...]
ed waste sites and areas for inclusion in the Lincolnshire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Draft Site Locations Development Plan Document 
currently being prepared for public consultation, be endorsed, subject to the 
Executive being recommended to remove Kirton Distribution Park, from the list of 
sites identified as future waste sites/areas.

(c) That the Development Manager be authorised, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Committee, to make changes to the preferred sites prior to consideration by 
the Executive where this is necessary to amend any errors, or where a proponent of 
a site fails to provide the verification/clarification details currently being sought.

24    ESTABLISHMENT OF WASTE WORKING GROUP

Because of the limited time available to consider the report in connection with the 
establishment of a Waste Working Group, it was – 

RESOLVED

That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting.

25    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report on its Work Programme. The Committee was 
reminded to suggest items for future agendas.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly.

The meeting closed at 1.05 pm



 

 

        
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Tony Hill (Executive Director for Public Health and 
Wellbeing) and Richard Wills (Executive Director for Environment and 

Economy) 
 

Report to: Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 04 September 2015 

Subject: Affordable Warmth update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Delivering affordable warmth is an important outcome with fuel poverty affecting 
many Lincolnshire residents. Action is delivered by a range of partners from all 
sectors and a number of the Council's service areas contribute. Its importance 
is recognised in the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy and through the 
Lincolnshire Affordable Warmth Strategy. Environment Scrutiny Committee 
carried out a Scrutiny exercise on Tackling Fuel Poverty in Lincolnshire in 2011. 
 
This report provides an update for Members on the changing national and local 
strategic position. Following on are current actions, opportunities, challenges 
and emerging issues. Potential for Committee support to maximise 
opportunities and remove barriers is highlighted. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

1. Contribute to the development of a new Lincolnshire Affordable Warmth 
Strategy. 
2. Reiterate the importance of working with partners on co-ordinated 
campaigns, continued awareness raising and appropriate enforcement. 
3. Support the continuation of a Lincolnshire Energy Switch, including as an 
interim measure if necessary, an exemption from procurement to run a winter 
2015-6 round and maintain the scheme's momentum. 
4. Consider options for appropriate enforcement of Energy Performance 
Certificate regulations 
5. Endorse lobbying to ensure Government understands the importance the 
authority places on effective EPC and private rented sector minimum energy 
efficiency standard regulations. 

 

 
1. Background
 
1.1 On 13 March 2015, the Environmental Scrutiny Committee was updated on the 

progress of implementing the action plan arising from its 2012 report on 
"Tackling Fuel Poverty in Lincolnshire" that incorporated ten recommendations. 



 

 

There have been a considerable number of changes since 2012 and since the 
2015 General Election. 

 
1.2 Fuel poverty rates in Lincolnshire fell between 2012 and 2013 but remained 

significantly higher than the England average. Figures for 2013 show a 
substantial fall to below average but this is unexplained and 2014 statistics 
released next year might show this to be a quirk of the monitoring 
methodology. It should be noted that numbers of households in fuel poverty in 
Lincolnshire under the new definition adopted in 2013 are almost half those of 
the old definition. 

 

 
 
1.3 Variation across district and local areas is largely due to 
[...]
current funding agreement between the Council 
and Lincolnshire Community Foundation, which established Responders to 
Warmth Community Interest Company, expires in October 2015. There will be a 
new funding agreement put in place to cover utilising the balance of funding 
provided. Revising the specification will tighten up on the effective use of this 
balance. Responders to Warmth has been able to lever in funds from ECO and 
charities supplemented with its local funding but the numbers receiving home 
improvements are a small proportion of those in need. Many more households 
benefit from practical advice.  
 

 Tackling Private Rented Sector property (through EPC awareness and 
enforcement).  
It was recognised in the Scrutiny report that Private Sector tenanted property 
posed particular challenges. Government recognised so too, and legislation 
was enacted that means, in 2016 landlords are unable to refuse tenants' 



 

 

reasonable request to make improvements themselves and from 2018 there will 
be a minimum energy efficiency standard for private rented homes. It will be 
illegal to rent out properties rated F and G (in required Energy Performance 
Certificates – see Appendix A).  

 
Accordingly the Scrutiny report recommended concerted action to raise 
awareness of Energy Performance Certificates for tenants in the private rented 
sector though Trading Standards (where duty of enforcement lies) in 
partnership with district councils and the Lincolnshire Private Sector Housing 
Group.  

 
It is important that, in tandem with awareness raising campaigns, that 
enforcement is carried out. Enforcement duties for both EPCs and DECs 
currently sit with Trading Standards. 
 

Going forward it is recommended that Committee  
• reiterate the importance of working with partners on co-ordinated 

campaigns continued awareness raising and appropriate enforcement;  
• support further consideration of the options for appropriate enforcement. 

In principle enforcem
[...]
 identified in the original Plan, 7 have been completed, 6 are in 
progress and 4 are still to commence. Those still to commence relate to 
strategic investment in Property and ICT. New Support Services contracts with 
VinciMouchel and Serco include appropriate requirements.

Actions Required:
That the Committee notes the satisfactory progress towards the target and 
expects to see significant progress on strategic property and ICT projects in the 
current financial year. An update on progress on these two areas should be 
included in the Committee's work programme (February 2016).

1. Background

1.1 All councils within England have a duty to work towards reducing carbon 
emissions in line with statutory requirements in the Climate Change Act 



2008 to reduce UK emissions by 34% by 2020 and by 80% by 2050. In all 
Climate and Energy policy documents published by the Government, energy 
efficiency and increased use of renewable energy are seen as central to 
achieving carbon emissions reduction aims.

1.2 Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) needs, therefore, to continue its progress 
to date and to lead by example by working to reduce carbon emissions from 
its own properties and services. The Council remains a major consumer of 
energy and must, as a community and business Leader, continue to set a 
good example and take a leading role in contributing to the achievement of 
reduction targets.

1.3 LCC was a signatory of the Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change that 
made public the Council’s commitment towards actively addressing climate 
change. In doing so, LCC has placed tackling the causes and effects of 
climate change as one of its core priorities. LCC has signed Climate Local 
which has superseded the Nottingham Declaration.

1.4 LCC signed up to the Carbon Management Revisited programme and set 
itself a 22% carbon reduction target in its 2011/12 baseline by 2018. This 
underpins potential financial savings to the organisation of over £2 million 
per ye
[...]
ural Environment 
Strategy.  Current initiatives are presented along with potential future projects 
and challenges.  There are significant opportunities for progress through 
working with new partnerships, and for promoting co-operation between 
sectors.  Members' views are sought on progress to date and on the overall 
direction of travel in realising the objectives originally set out in the Council's 
Strategy.

Actions Required:
To consider and comment on progress achieved in implementing the Council's 
Natural Environment Strategy, and on the approach being taken to progress 
implementation for the future.

1. Background

Lincolnshire County Council approved its first Natural Environment Strategy in 
December 2012.  This was part of a broader initiative to provide a coherent 
strategic framework linking the Council's activities across Environmental Services.  
The Natural Environment Strategy was set for the period 2012-18.  Halfway 
through that period, and with a new commissioning approach to managing Council 
business in development, it is now an opportune moment to review progress since 
the beginning of 2013 and consider potential approaches for implementing the 
Strategy over 2015-18.

Strategic Outcomes

The Natural Environment Strategy established six strategic objectives to focus the 
Council's contribution in this area.  These are

 Lincolnshire’s countryside, coastline and towns are much richer in 
biodiversity by 2018



 The natural environment is better understood and is valued by residents, 
visitors and businesses for its intrinsic value and for its contribution to the 
local and regional economy and the health and amenity of local 
communities

 Effective promotion of Lincolnshire’s natural environment, increases the 
county’s profile as a tourist destination, contributing to increasing visitor 
numbers and the amount of time they spend within the area

 The natural environment of Lincolnshire is more resilient to climate change, 
the impacts o
[...]
ual Report

Doug Robinson, Sustainability 
Team Leader

Update Report

Implementing the Natural 
Environment Strategy

David Hickman, Environmental 
Services Team Leader

Update Report

Quarter 1 Performance – 1 
April to 30 June 2015

Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services

Performance Scrutiny

23 October 2015, 10.00am
(Meeting possibly to be held at Canebuzo, Long Sutton)

Item Contributor Purpose
Raising Sea Banks – 
Wash Frontagers' Group

Stafford Proctor, Wash 
Frontagers' Group

Status Report



Draft Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan Consultation

Brendan Gallagher Consultation

Planning Training – Role 
of LCC in Planning 
Applications and as the 
Highways Authority

Andy Gutherson, County 
Commissioner

Status Report

Planning Enforcement and 
Monitoring Processes

Andy Gutherson, County 
Commissioner

Status Report

4 December 2015, 10.00am
Item Contributor Purpose

Quarter 2 Performance – 1 
July to 30 September 
2015

Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services

Performance Scrutiny

Low Carbon Heating 
Network – Progress 
Report

Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services

Update Report

Flytipping Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services

Update Report

11 December 2015, 10.00am
Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee 

Item Contributor Purpose
Louth and Horncastle 
Flood Alleviation Schemes 
Update

Deborah Campbell, 
Environment Agency

Update Report

Boston Barrier Deborah Campbell, 
Environment Agency

Update Report

Investigations held under 
Section 19 of the Flood 
and Water Management 
Act 2010

Mark Welsh, Flood Risk and 
Development Manager

Update Report

For more information about the work of this Committee please contact 
Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552102 or by e-mail at 

louise.tyers@lincolnshire.gov.uk

mailto:louise.tyers@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee held on 31 July 2015
	5 Affordable Warmth Update
	Affordable Warmth - Appendix

	6 Carbon Management Plan Annual Report
	Carbon Management - Appendix A
	Carbon Management - Appendix B

	7 Implementing the Natural Environment Strategy
	8 Establishment of Waste Working Group
	9 Quarter 1 Performance - 1 April to 30 June 2015
	Q1 Performance - Appendix A
	Q1 Performance - Appendix B
	Q1 Performance - Appendix C

	10 The  Environmental Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme
	Environmental Scrutiny Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
D C Hoyes MBE, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Fairman and A H Turner MBE JP attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services 
Officer), Sean Johnson (Senior Programme Officer, Planning and Environmental 
Public Health), Sean Kent (Group Manager, Environment Services), Douglas 
Robinson (Environmental Services Team Leader (Sustainability)) and Louise Tyers 
(Scrutiny Officer)

26    LOUISE TYERS, SCRUTINY OFFICER - LEAVING

The Chairman stated that this was Louise Tyers' last meeting before taking up a new 
position with East Northamptonshire Council and thanked her for services to the 
Committee and wished her well in her new post.

27    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor D C Hoyes MBE to the Committee in 
place of Councillor M Brookes for this meeting only.

28    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting.

29    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 31 JULY 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
held on 31 July 2015, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 SEPTEMBER 2015

30    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR, ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TOURISM AND 
SENIOR OFFICERS (ECONOMY AND PLACE)

No announcements were made.

31    AFFORDABLE WARMTH UPDATE

The Committee received a report which gave an update on the changing national and 
local strategic position in connection with affordable warmth whose importance had 
been recognised in the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Officers stated 
that all of the various actions detailed in the action plan arising from the 2012 report 
on "Tackling Fuel Poverty in Lincolnshire" had been enacted and that there had been 
a considerable number of changes since 2012 and the 2015 General Election which 
were detailed in the report.

Officers stated that the definition of fuel poverty had been redefined and this had led 
to a reduction in the number of people classified as in fuel poverty in Lincolnshire, but 
warned against reading too much into the statistics as it reflected a revised definition 
and way of measuring.

Officers explained the position in connection with tackling the private rented sector 
through Energy Performance Certificate awareness and enforcement, including the 
issues involved in issuing Fixed Penalty Notices that the County Council was working 
towards Department of Energy and Climate Change compliance; that Trading 
Standards' staffing levels had reduced in recent years; that there was a need to 
prioritise resources and the private rented sector was not viewed as a priority. There 
was an opportunity to delegate County Council powers to District Local Authorities.

Officers stated that the County Council had been successful in obtaining £570,000 
from a bid to the Government's Central Heating Fund and this money would be used 
to help those people who did not have gas or electricity living in country areas. The 
scheme would help 180 households.

Comments made by the Committee included:-

1. Improved communication to the public was required advising that if they made 
modest changes to their lifestyles they would be able to make savings on their 
energy costs.
2. GP Surgeries were a good outlet for communicating information to the public about 
energy saving measures.
3. The Energy Performance Certificate should be made compulsory for all homes.
4. Many villages still needed to be linked up to the main gas supply and the 
Government should be lobbied on this issue.
5. Many people did not have IT or were perhaps illiterate. Could a befriending 
scheme be introduced to help these people?
6. How many Lincolnshire residents were affected by fuel poverty as there was some 
doubt about the accuracy of the statistics



3
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2015

7. People living in social housing had fewer problems with heating than those living in 
privately rented properties.
8. Better enforcement of heating standards in the private rented sector was required.

Officers' responses to the comments made by the Committee included:-

1. It was more difficult to communicate information about energy saving measures 
because there were fewer agencies to deliver the message. However, vulnerable 
people were helped. A press release was issued before winter started outlining the 
various measures the public could take.
2. The use of GP Surgeries to communicate information about energy saving 
measures was one of the key recommendations in the NICE (National Institute of 
Clinical Excellence) guidelines.
3. Energy Performance Certificates were required when a house came on the 
market. However, some properties in the private rented sector did not have them and 
therefore buyers were unaware of them.
4. The fuel poverty scheme covered people in fuel poverty. However, many villages 
were not linked to the main gas supply because of cost and logistics. It was agreed to 
examine this matter further and report back to the Committee. 
5. The public was encouraged to sign up to the Lincolnshire Energy Switch and those 
without internet access or who were illiterate were able to use a specific telephone 
line and up to five people were able to register using one email address.
6. The numbers in fuel poverty was 9.6%. When the District Local Authorities had 
carried out housing stock modelling the figure was 15%. The new definition of fuel 
poverty by the Government should make calculating these figures in future simpler.
7. The cost of heating was less of a problem for people living in social housing 
because this housing had a higher level of energy efficiency.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee be noted and actioned accordingly in 
the development of a new Lincolnshire Affordable Warmth Strategy.

(b) That the importance of working with partners on co-ordinated campaigns, 
continued awareness raising and appropriate enforcement, be reiterated.

(c) That the continuation of a Lincolnshire Energy Switch, including as an interim 
measure if necessary, an exemption from procurement to run a winter 2015-16 round 
and maintain the scheme's momentum, be supported.

(d) That further consideration of the options for appropriate enforcement of Energy 
Performance regulations, be supported.

(e) That lobbying to ensure the Government understands the importance the Council 
places on effective Energy Performance Certificates and private rented sector 
minimum energy efficiency standard regulations, be endorsed.

(f) That officers submit a progress report to a future meeting.



4
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 SEPTEMBER 2015

32    CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee received a report in connection with the annual review of the Carbon 
Management Plan 2014/15. When the Plan was first approved in April 2013 to cover 
the period 2013/18 a target to reduce emissions of carbon by 22% was agreed over 
that period. If achieved the Plan would reduce energy costs by £2m per annum. Over 
the last financial year there had been a 6.2% decrease in emissions and since the 
baseline year of 2011/12 emissions had decreased by 9.7%. 

Officers stated that although the figures were nearly on track to meet the five year 
target it should be borne in mind that the services provided and number of employees 
employed by the County Council had reduced which could affect the statistics.  

Comments made by the Committee included:-

1. The work on energy efficiency taking place in schools was welcomed.
2. The encouragement of cycling and walking to work was welcomed.
3. There were problems with vehicles parking on footpaths.
4. There was still an issue of inappropriate heating and lighting in the County Offices..
5. There was still a problem with changing people's attitudes in connection with the 
switching off of street lights.

Officers stated that they were aware of the issues of heating in the County Offices 
and there was a need to work with the Council's property section on this matter. 
Officers stated that consideration of switching off/dimming street lights had been on-
going for a number of years. It was noted that the Highways Scrutiny Committee was 
considering a revised street lighting policy at its meeting on 14 September 2015.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee be noted and actioned as 
appropriate.

(b) That the satisfactory progress towards the target and the expectation of seeing 
significant progress on strategic property and ICT projects in the current financial 
year, be noted.

(c) That an update on progress on the two areas detailed in resolution (b) be included 
in the Committee's Work Programme for February 2016.

33    IMPLEMENTING THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY

The Committee received a report in connection with progress in implementing the 
Council's Natural Environment Strategy and the Committee's views were sought on 
progress to date and on the overall direction of travel in realising the objectives 
originally set out in the Council's Strategy.



5
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2015

Comments made by the Committee included:-

1. Infrastructure used in connection with the supply of renewable energy was 
destroying the environment.
2. The burying of cables in the ground was more preferable than using pylons.
3. It was more preferable if the cables from proposed off-shore wind farms came 
ashore at Grimsby instead of Anderby Creek.
4. The proposed new Visitor Centre at Gibraltar Point and the proposal to provide a 
coastal walk and Nature Reserve in the area would provide an excellent tourist 
attraction.
5. It was noted that DONG (a Danish energy company) had engaged with the local 
community very well in connection with proposals for the supply of energy in the 
south of the county.

Officers thanked the Committee for their comments adding that there were numerous 
environmental requirements in place to protect the environment.

A motion by Councillor C Pain, seconded by Councillor A Bridges, that the County 
Council in its negotiations with Natural England should ensure that the coastal 
footpath which passes through the Nature Reserve near Gibraltar Point should be 
made suitable for both tourism and coastal access to ensure full access for tourism 
and year round tourists, was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee on progress achieved in 
implementing the Council's Natural Environment Strategy and on the approach being 
taken to progress implementation for the future, be noted.

(b) That the County Council in its negotiations with Natural England should ensure 
that the coastal footpath passes through the Nature Reserve near Gibraltar Point 
which will increase the use of the Nature Reserve and improve coastal access.

34    ESTABLISHMENT OF WASTE WORKING GROUP

The Committee received a report in connection with the establishment of a Waste 
Working Group to consider waste issues.

Comments made by the Committee included:-

1. The establishment of a Working Group to examine waste issues was welcomed.
2. An examination of household waste sites, including signage and opening times 
was given as an example of one area the Working Group could examine.
3. The attitude of staff at Household Waste Recycling sites was excellent with the 
sites at Leadenham and Lincoln being highlighted.

Officers stated that they would need to clarify what information Members would 
require and added that opening and closing times together with signage to 
Household Waste Recycling sites was currently being examined.



6
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 SEPTEMBER 2015

The Committee agreed that a letter, on behalf of the Committee, should be sent to all 
of the Managers of Household Waste Recycling Centres, to thank them and their 
staff for the excellent service they provided to the public. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the following Members be appointed to the Working Group:-

Councillors A Austin, C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, R Oxby, C Pain, R A Renshaw and 
C L Strange.

(b) That a letter, on behalf of the Committee, be sent to all Managers of Household 
Waste Recycling Centres, to thank them and their staff for the excellent service they 
provided to the public.

35    QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2015

The Committee received a report and presentation in connection with a new style 
performance report and the presentation of quarter 1 data against the Council's 
Business Plan.

In response to a comment by the Committee, officers stated that information provided 
on the Council's website for the public would be self-explanatory.

RESOLVED

That the new style performance report be noted and supported.

36    THE  ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received a revised tabled Work Programme.

RESOLVED

That the Committee's Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly subject to 
the following:-

(a) Officers to speak to Stafford Proctor of the Wash Frontagers' Group in connection 
with postponing his report on "Raising Sea Banks-Wash Frontagers' Group" for a site 
visit by the Committee on the afternoon of 11 December 2015 (Flood and Drainage 
Management Scrutiny Committee)
(b) Officers to discuss the programming of a report on the provision of mains gas 
supply to those villages where it did not exist.
(c) The need to programme a report on problems of smell from Fishtoft Sewerage 
Works.
(d) The need to programme a report on the "Wild Coast".



7
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2015

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm


